

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKM159RN-B

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1515mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves
- blue front panel**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKM159RN-B

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKM159RN-B. This product is designed to provide efficient refrigeration and display for your food and beverage products. It features modern LED lighting and a stylish blue front panel suitable for various commercial environments.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the shelf is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet, and avoid using extension cords.
- Installation: Only qualified personnel should install the unit to ensure compliance with local regulations and safety standards.
- Loading Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load of the shelves to prevent collapse or damage to the unit.
- Heat Sources: Keep the shelf away from heat sources, such as ovens and grills, to maintain optimal performance.
- Moisture: Avoid exposing the electrical components to water or moisture. Ensure the unit is placed in a dry location.
- Children: Keep children away from the shelf when in operation to avoid accidents.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKM159RN-B
- Dimensions: 1515mm (Width) x 600mm (Depth) x 1150mm (Height)
- Temperature Range: +1°C to +5°C
- Refrigerant: R600a (Isobutane)
- Power Supply: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Total Power Consumption: 300W
- Weight: 65kg
- Color: Blue front panel
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting for enhanced visibility

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a suitable location away from heat sources and moisture. Ensure sufficient space for air circulation.
2. Mounting: Secure the shelf to the wall using appropriate mounting brackets and hardware (not included). Use a level to ensure the unit is properly aligned.
3. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into a dedicated electrical outlet with the correct voltage. Ensure the plug is not damaged.
4. Initial Setup: Turn on the power switch located on the back of the unit. Allow the unit to reach the set temperature before placing items inside.

5. Operation

- Adjust the temperature using the digital thermostat control located on the front panel.
- Monitor the temperature display regularly to ensure optimal refrigeration.
- Place items to be refrigerated evenly across the shelves to enhance cooling efficiency.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe down the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive cleaners.
- Interior Cleaning: Periodically clean the interior surfaces with a non-toxic cleaner.
- Defrosting: If frost build-up occurs, defrost the unit while it is turned off. Ensure water is collected in a dripping tray.
- Maintenance Check: Regularly check the door seals and hinges for wear and tear. Replace if necessary to maintain efficiency.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check the power supply and ensure the thermostat is set correctly.
- Excessive Frost Build-Up: Ensure the door is sealing properly and not left open for extended periods.
- LED Lighting Not Working: Check connections and replace bulbs if necessary. Consult customer support if problems persist.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the product responsibly according to local electronic waste disposal regulations. Ensure the unit's refrigerant is handled by a certified technician to prevent environmental harm.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope it meets your refrigeration needs effectively!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Regal-Kühlschrank (1515 mm) mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen - Modell WKM159RN-B

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Regal-Kühlschranks WKM159RN-B. Dieses Produkt wurde mit höchsten Standards in Qualität und Funktionalität entwickelt und eignet sich ideal für den gewerblichen Einsatz in Gastronomie und Einzelhandel.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Aufstellung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie nur eine Steckdose mit der korrekten Spannung. Der Kühlschrank sollte geerdet sein.
- Kondenswasser: Achten Sie darauf, dass der Kühlschrank nicht in Nähe von Hitzequellen positioniert ist und ausreichend Belüftung hat, um Kondenswasserbildung zu vermeiden.
- Öffnen der Türen: Vermeiden Sie es, die Kühlschranktüren über längere Zeit offen zu lassen, um die Temperatur konstant zu halten.
- Reinigung: Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung den Stecker des Kühlschranks heraus.
- Kindersicherung: Halten Sie den Kühlschrank außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, insbesondere beim Gebrauch von scharfen oder heißen Gegenständen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKM159RN-B
- Abmessungen: 1515 mm (L)
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Farbe: Blaue Frontplatte
- Kühlmittel: R-290
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis 5°C
- Stromverbrauch: 200 W
- Netzspannung: 230 V/50 Hz

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen trockenen, gut belüfteten Standort in der Nähe einer Steckdose.
2. Montage:
 - Entfernen Sie die Verpackung und überprüfen Sie die Teile.
 - Montieren Sie die Regale in den vorgesehenen Halterungen.
3. Stromanschluss:
 - Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an.
 - Überprüfen Sie alle elektrischen Anschlüsse auf ihre Sicherheit.
4. Temperaturanpassung: Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein.

5. Betrieb

- Ein- und Ausschalten: Nutzen Sie den Hauptschalter, um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten.
- Temperaturregelung: Stellen Sie die Temperatur mit dem digitalen Thermostat ein.
- Lagersystem: Platzieren Sie die Produkte so, dass die Luftzirkulation nicht behindert wird.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und einen feuchten Lappen. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen und reinigen Sie die Kondensatorspulen, um die Effizienz zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie den Stromanschluss und die Temperatureinstellungen.
- Ungewöhnliche Geräusche: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät stabil steht und alle Teile korrekt montiert sind.
- Bildung von Frost: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Undichtigkeiten und reduzieren Sie die Temperatur.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte. Trennen Sie das Gerät zuerst vom Stromnetz und bringen Sie es zu einer geeigneten Recyclingstelle.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual - Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank 1515mm met LED-verlichting en 4 Planken (Blauw Voorpaneel) - WKM159RN-B

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank WKM159RN-B. Deze hoogwaardige koelkastplank is ontworpen voor commerciële gebruik en biedt een efficiënte en stijlvolle oplossing voor het koelen en presenteren van producten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de koelkastplank is geïnstalleerd op een stevige muur die het gewicht kan ondersteunen.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Controleer of de spanning overeenkomt met de specificaties van het apparaat. Gebruik geen verlengsnoeren.
- Vochtbestendigheid: Plaats de koelkast niet in omgevingen met een hoge luchtvochtigheid zonder geschikte bescherming.
- Persoonlijke Bescherming: Draag altijd geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij installatie en onderhoud.
- Brandveiligheid: Houd brandbare materialen uit de buurt van het product en zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieroosters niet geblokkeerd zijn.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

Technische Gegevens:

- Afmetingen: 1515mm (L) x 500mm (D) x 500mm (H)
- Kleur: Blauw Voorpaneel
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Aantal planken: 4
- Koelmiddel: R290
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot +10°C
- Energieklasse: C

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Benodigheden: Controleer of u de volgende gereedschappen bij de hand heeft: boormachine, waterpas, schroevendraaier, en een veiligheidsbril.
2. Locatie Kiezen: Selecteer een geschikte muur die stevig genoeg is voor het apparaat.
3. Montagebeugels: Bevestig de montagebeugels op de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven en gebruik de waterpas voor een juiste uitlijning.
4. Plaats de Koelkast: Hang de koelkastplank voorzichtig aan de beugels.
5. Elektrische Aansluiting: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikt stopcontact.
6. Test: Zet het apparaat aan en controleer of de LED-verlichting en de koelfunctie werken.

5. Bediening

- Temperatuur Instellen: Gebruik de bedieningsknoppen aan de voorkant van het apparaat om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen.
- LED-verlichting: De LED-verlichting kan afzonderlijk worden in- en uitgeschakeld via de schakelaar.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Regelmatige Reiniging: Maak de binnen- en buitenzijde van het apparaat regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een schone doek.
- Ontdooiing: Voer indien nodig ontdooiing uit. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld tijdens deze procedure.
- Inspectie: Controleer regelmatig of er geen ophoping van stof of vuil is in de ventilatiesleuven.

7. Problemen oplossen

- Apparaat start niet: Controleer of de stekker goed is aangesloten en de stroomvoorziening werkt.
- Onvoldoende Koeling: Controleer of de temperatuurinstelling correct is en zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet geblokkeerd zijn.
- LED-verlichting werkt niet: Controleer de LED-lamp op defectie en vervang deze indien nodig.

8. Afvoer

Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van elektrische apparaten. Verwijder alle voedingsbronnen en breng het apparaat naar een gespecialiseerd recyclingpunt.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie, vragen of technische ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Blijf veilig en geniet van uw nieuwe Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estantería Refrigerada de Pared con Iluminación LED - WKM159RN-B

1. Información General

La estantería refrigerada de pared WKM159RN-B está diseñada para almacenar productos en condiciones óptimas de refrigeración, asegurando la frescura y calidad de los mismos. Ideal para uso comercial en restaurantes, cafeterías y tiendas.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación Eléctrica: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica cumpla con las normativas locales para evitar sobrecargas.
- Uso Apropriado: Esta estantería está diseñada únicamente para uso en interiores. No la exponga a la luz solar directa ni a ambientes húmedos.
- Manipulación: Al mover la estantería, utilice técnicas adecuadas de levantamiento para evitar lesiones.
- Mantenimiento: Apague el dispositivo y desconéctelo antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o limpieza.
- Daños visibles: No utilice la estantería si presenta daños visibles en el cable eléctrico o el aparato.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1515 mm
- Número de estantes: 4
- Panel frontal: Azul
- Iluminación: LED
- Rango de Temperatura: 0°C a +6°C
- Eficiencia Energética: Clase C
- Consumo Eléctrico: 220-240V / 50Hz

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar plano y estructuralmente sólido.
2. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte la estantería a una toma de corriente adecuada. Asegúrese de que la toma esté conectada a tierra.
3. Nivelación: Use un nivel para asegurarse de que la unidad esté equilibrada. Ajuste las patas según sea necesario.
4. Encendido: Encienda la estantería utilizando el interruptor correspondiente.
5. Verifique: Asegúrese de que la iluminación LED funcione correctamente y que la temperatura esté dentro del rango especificado.

5. Operación

- Almacenamiento: Coloque productos en las estanterías, asegurando una adecuada circulación de aire.
- Control de Temperatura: Ajuste el termostato para mantener la temperatura deseada. Revise regularmente para asegurarse de que funcione correctamente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie las superficies exteriores con un paño húmedo.
- Interior: Desenchufe la unidad y retire todos los productos para limpiar el interior con una solución de agua y jabón.
- Revisiones Periódicas: Realice revisiones trimestrales de los componentes eléctricos y del sistema de refrigeración.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Sin Frío: Verifique que esté encendida y que el termostato esté configurado correctamente.
- Ruidos Inusuales: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté nivelada y que no haya obstrucciones.
- Iluminación Fallida: Reemplace la bombilla LED si está quemada.

8. Eliminación

Siga las normativas locales para la eliminación de electrodomésticos. Deseche de manera responsable, separando los materiales reciclables cuando sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation - Étagère réfrigérée murale WKM159RN-B avec éclairage LED

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère réfrigérée murale WKM159RN-B. Ce produit est conçu pour le stockage efficace et esthétique des produits alimentaires dans les environnements commerciaux. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal et en toute sécurité.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez ce produit exclusivement dans les environnements pour lesquels il a été conçu.
- Ne placez pas l'étagère près de sources de chaleur ou d'humidité excessive.
- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique respecte les spécifications du produit.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères au-delà de la capacité recommandée.
- Ne bloquez pas les entrées ou sorties d'air du réfrigérateur.
- Veuillez porter des gants de protection lors du nettoyage pour éviter les blessures.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1515 mm
- Couleur du panneau avant : Bleu
- Nombre d'étagères : 4
- Éclairage : LED
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à +10°C
- Classe d'énergie : A
- Poids net : 150 kg
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable et verre

4. Installation et configuration

- Placez l'étagère sur une surface plane et stable.
- Vérifiez que l'emplacement offre une bonne circulation d'air.
- Connectez le produit à une source d'alimentation électrique conforme.
- Ne pas obstruer les événements de ventilation durant le processus d'installation.
- Fixez les étagères en veillant à respecter les instructions d'assemblage fournies dans l'emballage.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil avant d'y placer les produits.
- Réglez la température à l'aide des boutons situés à l'avant du produit.
- Assurez-vous que les produits sont correctement étiquetés pour un accès rapide.
- Évitez d'ouvrir la porte trop souvent pour ne pas perturber la température intérieure.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débrancher l'appareil avant de commencer le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer les surfaces extérieures.
- Ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs ou de nettoyants agressifs.
- Videz et nettoyez l'intérieur de l'étagère au moins une fois par mois.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement des lumières LED.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'appareil ne s'allume pas
Vérifiez la connexion électrique et le fusible.
- Problème : Température incorrecte
Vérifiez les réglages et la circulation d'air.
- Problème : Bruits anormaux
S'assurer que l'étagère est de niveau et qu'aucun objet ne bloque les ventilateurs.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez le recycler conformément aux réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des appareils électriques et électroniques. Contactez votre mairie pour des informations sur le recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale d'uso dello scaffale refrigerato a parete WKM159RN-B con illuminazione a LED e 4 ripiani. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione efficace e di alta qualità per la refrigerazione in ambito commerciale, perfetto per ristoranti e negozi di alimentari.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Installazione Sicura:** Questo prodotto deve essere installato da personale qualificato per evitare incidenti o lesioni.
- **Elettricità:** Assicurarsi che il collegamento elettrico sia eseguito secondo le normative locali.
- **Temperatura:** Non sovraccaricare il refrigeratore e mantenere una temperatura idonea per la conservazione degli alimenti.
- **Manutenzione:** Eseguire la manutenzione regolarmente per garantire prestazioni ottimali e sicurezza.
- **Protezione:** Non toccare le superfici fredde con la pelle nuda.
- **Uso Corretto:** Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti; non è adatto per applicazioni non alimentari.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Specifiche Tecniche:

- **Dimensioni:** 1515 mm
- **Illuminazione:** LED
- **Numero di ripiani:** 4
- **Colore pannello frontale:** Blu

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. **Scelta del Luogo:** Posizionare lo scaffale su una superficie piana e stabile lontano da fonti di calore.
2. **Collegamento Elettrico:** Connessione a una presa conforme alle specifiche del produttore. Assicurarsi che la tensione sia corretta.
3. **Assemblaggio:**
 - Montare i ripiani seguendo le istruzioni per garantire stabilità.
 - Fissare la parte posteriore allo spigolo della parete, se necessario.
4. **Controllo Finale:** Verificare che non ci siano perdite e che tutte le connessioni siano sicure.

5. Funzionamento

1. **Accensione:** Utilizzare l'interruttore on/off per attivare il refrigeratore.
2. **Impostazione della Temperatura:** Regolare la temperatura usando il pannello di controllo.
3. **Utilizzo:** Disporre gli alimenti sui ripiani, evitando il sovraccarico e assicurandosi che la circolazione dell'aria sia libera.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Pulire regolarmente le superfici con un panno morbido e detergente non abrasivo.
- **Manutenzione:** Controllare il funzionamento del compressore e rimuovere eventuali ostruzioni dai filtri.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Non si Accende:** Verificare il collegamento elettrico e l'interruttore.
- **Temperatura Inadeguata:** Controllare le impostazioni della temperatura e la ventilazione.
- **Rumori Eccessivi:** Assicurarsi che il refrigeratore sia livellato e non ci siano oggetti in contatto con le ventole.

8. Smaltimento

Quando il prodotto non è più utilizzabile, procedere con il corretto smaltimento secondo le normative locali in materia di rifiuti pericolosi ed elettronici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania